PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5359420

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN OTTER	09/17/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NHMD LIMITED
Street Address:	OMEGA COURT
Internal Address:	370 CEMETERY ROAD
City:	SHEFFIELD
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	S11 8FT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16267416

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9193482194

Email: docket@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NK PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 4917 WATERS EDGE DRIVE, SUITE 275

Address Line 2: SUITE 275

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	413/8/2 UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA M. DONOVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Donna M. Donovan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2019

Total Attachments: 5

505312639

source=413-8-2UTIL-20190205-Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=413-8-2UTIL-20190205-Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=413-8-2UTIL-20190205-Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=413-8-2UTIL-20190205-Executed_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048235 FRAME: 0112 source=413-8-2UTIL-20190205-Executed_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 048235 FRAME: 0113 BETWEEN

Jonathan Otter

AND

NHMD Limited

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

W&R Ref: P751007

Withers & Rogers LLP

Assignment of United Kingdom Patent Application and of

Equivalent Rights Worldwide

Date: 17 September 2013

Parties:

(1) "The Assignor": Jonathan Otter, c/o NHMD Limited, Omega Court, 370

Cemetery Road, Sheffield, S11 8FT.

(2) "The Assignee": NHMD Limited, Omega Court, 370 Cemetery Road, Sheffield

S11 8FT.

Recitals:

(A) The Assignee has applied to the Patent Office of the United Kingdom for a

patent under the Patents Act 1977 under Application Number listed in the

Schedule ("the Application"), further particulars of which are given in the

Schedule in respect of the Invention disclosed in the Application ("the

Invention").

(B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the whatever interest, rights

and title it may have in the invention and the Application upon the terms and

conditions set out below.

Precedent D4.1

Operative provisions:

1. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 now

paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby

acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto

the Assignee:

1.1. the whatever interest, rights and title it may have in the Invention and the

full and exclusive benefit of them;

1.2. all the rights of the Assignor in and to the Application and the full and

exclusive benefit of it and all rights privileges and advantages associated

with it;

1.3. the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of

protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and

throughout the world:

1.4. the right to make any new application or applications in respect of any part

or parts of the subject-matter of any application or specification filed in

connection with the Invention in the United Kingdom and the right to claim

priority under section 5 of the Patents Act 1977 from the Application;

1.5. any patents under the Patents Act 1977 or other similar forms of protection

granted in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom pursuant to the

Application;

1.6. the right to bring proceedings (in the United Kingdom under section 61 or

section 69 of the Patents Act 1977) for any previous infringement of the

rights assigned by this Assignment; and

Precedent D4.1

1.7. the right to claim priority of the Application under the Paris Convention (as

amended) when making applications in countries or territories outside the

United Kingdom

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. THE Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will

at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments,

applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the

Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the

full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if requested to do so

by the Assignee) to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect

of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same

in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.

3. The amount stated in this Deed to be payable by the Assignee to the Assignor

is exclusive of value added tax ("VAT") which shall be payable by the Assignee

and the Assignor shall deliver to the Assignee upon request a proper VAT

invoice for the amount (if any) of VAT chargeable.

Precedent D4 1

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SCHEDULE UK Patent Application

APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE FILED	SUBJECT MATTER
G81216890.6	19 September 2012	Rifle Cleaning Tool

SIGNED as a Deed	for and on behalf of Jonathan Otter.	
Signature:		(Director)
Name:	<u> </u>	(BLOCK CAPS)
Witnessed by:		••••
Name:	17 SCOTT FRANKS	
Position:	MOGN ENGINEER	
SICKIET AS A DAMS	for and on behalf of NHMD Limited:	
Signature:	Idto-	(Director)
Name:	DOTER	(BLOCK CAPS)
Witnessed by:		
Name:	1/ Scott FRANKS	
Position:	DESCON ENGINEER	

Confirmatory Assignment of Rights in an invention

RECORDED: 02/05/2019

. 5 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048235 FRAME: 0118